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BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen met on October 21, 2025, at 

5:00 P.M., this being the regular meeting time. Mayor Graves called the meeting to order, and the 

following Aldermen were present: Underwood, Dear, McConnell, Garrett and Tanksley. Also 

present were: Attorney Kenneth Stockton, City Clerk Katie Harbin, Deputy City Clerk Francis 

Johnson, Police Chief Vanderford, Deputy Police Chief Warren, Fire Chief Foresman, FLSE/PIO 

Chantay Rhone, Director of Operations Stephen Hodges, Code Enforcement Officer Jeremy 

Hooper, Parks & Recreation Director Jamie Chandler, Community Development & Tourism 

Director Jamie Sowell,  Greg Smith, Brett Brown, Al and Sybil Canon, Dan Etherton, Ricky 

Stevens, Stephanie Huddleston, Susan and Dennis McConnell, Joyce and Larry Sowell, Meagan 

Farrow, Jennifer Dear, Mary Tindall John Eubanks, Darla McConnell, Christa Sawyer, Willaim 

Alford, Taylor Morris, Karen Campbell, B. Jones, Ivory Jackson, Brant Kairit, Joseph Williams, 

Jerry and Dianne Davis, Abby Jaco, and Michael Cathey.  

 

Alderman Underwood gave the invocation.  

 

Approve Agenda 

  

City of Senatobia 

Mayor and Board of Aldermen Agenda 
October 21, 2025 

City Hall 5pm 

 

 

1. Call to Order, Prayer, Roll Call 

 

2. Welcome  

 

3. Approve Agenda 

 

4. Public Hearing – Fluoride in the Drinking Water 

 

5. Authorize to accept the lowest and best quote for the Water only portion of the Shands 

Bottom C-Store Utility Project 

 

Consent Agenda  

 

6. Approve Minutes from the Regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting on October 7, 

2025 

 

7. Approve Docket of Claims numbers: 40430 – 40606 for a total of $300,993.45 

 

8. Authorize to declare Friday November 28, 2025, in further observance of the Thanksgiving 

Holiday, Friday December 26, 2025, in further observance of the Christmas Holiday, and 

Friday January 2, 2026, in further observance of the New Year Holiday, in accordance with 

the Governor’s Proclamation dated October 16, 2025 

 

9. Authorize Public Works Gas Supervisor David Cooke and Gas Department employee Eddie 

Chambers to attend the MS Natural Gas Association Conference in Tupelo, MS on February 

18 – 19, 2026, also authorize to pay registration and travel expenses 

 

10. Authorize to promote Police Officer Josh Griffin to the rank of Sergeant with pay increase 

 

11. Authorize to move Police Sgt. Marcus Johnson back to P4, ending the temporary assignment 

of Sgt. 

 

12. Authorize to acknowledge the resignation from Deputy Police Chief Warren effective 

October 31, 2025 

 

13. Authorize to hire Holland McMinn as a full-time certified Firefighter 1 at the rate of $14.90 

per hour, pending background and drug screening results 
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14. Authorize hire Areial Welton as a full-time certified Firefighter at the rate of $13.90 per 

hour, pending background and drug screening results 

 

15. Authorize to terminate Public Works employee Kenneth Burton for violating city policy, 

effective immediately 

 

16. Authorize to acknowledge the resignation from Dispatcher Kaylin Poe effective November 3, 

2025 

 

17. Acknowledge the resignation from Public Defender Robert Johnson, Jr effective October 20, 

2025 

 

18. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the amended agreement with Owensby Consultants, LLC 

DBA Jerry Owensby 

 

19. Adopt Tax Roll FYE 2026  

 

20. Adopt Resolution Approving Budget Amendments FYE 2025 

 

21. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Prisoner Care 

 

22. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Impound Lot 

 

23. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Rubbish Pit 

 

24. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Animal Shelter  

 

25. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Tax Collection 

 

26. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Rural Fire Protection 

 

27. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Fire, Rescue, Ambulance 

and Emergency Medical Services 

 

28. Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for E-911 Non-Emergency 

Dispatch Services 

 

Mayor’s Corner 

 

 
Motion was made by Alderman Garrett, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to approve 

the agenda. All present voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Public Hearing – Fluoride in the Drinking Water 

 

Mayor Graves opened the public hearing on fluoride in the drinking water. Mayor Graves went 

over the rules/procedures for the hearing and asked everyone to be respectful. 

 

Alderman McConnell welcomed everyone for coming and taking this issue seriously, it shows 

how much you care for their city. As your Alderman for Ward 4, and as someone who 

campaigned on building strong infrastructure, bringing transparency to local government and 

making Senatobia a better place to live, work and raise a family, I believe this fluoride discussion 

is directly in line with those commitments. Tonight, we will hear voices from all sides.  Some 

people strongly support fluoridation and some strongly oppose it. Many are undecided and are 

here to simply learn more. Good evening everyone thank you all for coming and taking this issue 

seriously it shows how many people care about our city as our alderman for Ward four and as 

someone who campaigned on building strong infrastructure bringing transparency to local 

government and making a better place to live work and raise a family I believe this fluoride 

discussion is directly in line with those commitments tonight we’ll hear voices from all sides 

some people strongly support fluoridation and some strongly oppose it and many are undecided 

and here simply to learn more that’s exactly why we need a full open and honest conversation I 
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want to be clear where I stand I’m pro freedom informed consent and against fluoridation of 

water system that said my goal is that when you shut down debate or silence anyone it’s to lead 

with transparency integrity and respect for every citizen’s voice so tonight I ask for your patience 

your encouragement and engagement your open minds and the science the cost the ethical 

considerations and whether fluoride fits with the vision we share for a safe healthy and 

transparent San Antonio I look forward to hearing from our experts and our citizens to help us 

make the best decision for our community thank you for your time tonight and being part of this 

important discussion  

 

Dr. Ashely Malin, Ph.D. - Thank you so much for having me here today I am going to be 

presenting on the current state of the science on fluoride exposure and neurodevelopment I am an 

epidemiologist and an assistant professor at the University of Florida I’m also a clinical 

psychologist. I have studied fluoride and human health since early 2013. I don’t have any 

conflicts of interest or disclosures related to this presentation. We’ve known in the scientific 

community for a long time now that it’s really that high fluoride levels are harmful to the 

developing brain. We know this from animal studies and also human studies that were conducted 

in other countries. Only in the last decade or so have there been studies that looked at low 

fluoride levels and potential impacts on the child’s brain. These two studies were published in 

2017 and 2019, in Mexico and Canada, and they looked at associations of prenatal fluoride 

exposure with child IQ. What they found was that each 1 mg increase in fluoride during 

pregnancy was associated with about a 4 to 5 IQ reduction in children. The years following 

publication of those studies there were many other studies published in North America. All of 

these studies also found that higher prenatal fluoride exposure that’s in-utero while the baby is 

developing was linked with worse child neurodevelopment, things like more symptoms of 

ADHD, worse executive function and worse overall cognitive development. There was also a 

Canadian study that looked at exposure to fluoride in tap water during infancy that found an 

increase of 0.5 mg in water fluoride concentration which is roughly the difference between living 

in a fluoridated and non-fluoridated community was associated with a 9 point decrease in IQ 

among the infants who were fed formula made with tap water and a 6 point decrease in IQ 

among the breastfed children. That’s a really large magnitude of association, 9 points that’s 

large. There was also a National Toxicology Program systematic review that was long awaited, 

and it reviewed all of the studies that were published by 2023, focusing on fluoride exposure and 

neurocognitive outcomes, which was published last August 2024. They identified 72 studies on 

fluoride and IQ and of those 64 found that higher fluoride exposure was associated with lower 

child IQ. They also narrowed it down to 19 studies that they determined to be high quality and of 

those 18 found that higher fluoride exposure was associated with lower child IQ. The authors 

concluded that there’s moderate confidence in the body of evidence that estimated fluoride 

exposure is inversely associated with the IQ in children, meaning the more fluoride a child gets 

in early development the lower the IQ they tend to have. The authors also stated that this 

moderate confidence conclusion is relevant at least to those living in areas where water fluoride 

and fluoride in drinking water is at or above 1.5 mg, that is double the recommended level of 0.7, 

what we have in our community drinking water for dental cavity prevention. They said 

associations between drinking water fluoride levels below 1.5 and children’s IQ remain unclear 

so they might be causing brain damage to children, or they might not. They didn’t feel confident 

in making that determination it’s also important to note that there were no US based studies 

published by 2023. I led the first one that was published in May of 2024, and we found that 

higher prenatal fluoride exposure is associated with more neurobehavioral problems amongst 3 

year old children in Los Angeles California, so very similar to the findings that the other studies 

conducted in Canada and Mexico observed. There was also a recent federal ruling in a trial 

against the EPA, and the ruling stated the court found that fluoridation of water at 0.7 mg which 

is the level presently considered optimal in the United States, poses an unreasonable risk of 

reduced IQ in children. There’s a high level of certainty that a hazard is present in fluoride. 

 

Mayor Graves asked what did you consider a higher fluoride level? 

 

Dr. Ashely Malin, Ph.D. answered it is what I would consider a higher fluoride dose because of 

IQ issues with those we’re talking about. Yeah, that’s a great question. The levels I spoke about 

from the studies were at the recommended level of 0.7 mg. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dr. Ashley Malin. 
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Dr. Bill Alford - I appreciate y’all allowing us to come. Mayor graves, members of the Board 

and my fellow citizens, I thank y’all for allowing me this opportunity to speak on this issue that 

greatly affects the health and well-being of every person who’s in the community, for 

maintaining fluoride in our water supply. I’ve practiced dentistry in Senatobia for now 43 years. 

I’ve had the honor of serving as the president of the Mississippi Dental Association and 

President of Mississippi State Board of Dental Examiners. I’ve seen firsthand the difference that 

fluoride makes, not in theory but in real lives, real smiles and real savings to families. 

Communities with fluoride in drinking water is one of the simplest, most effective and most 

equitable ways to prevent tooth decay. It works continuously every time we drink water 

strengthening tooth enamel and reversing early stages of decay. A few key facts supported by 

decades of scientific evidence: Water fluoridation reduces cavities by about 25% in adults, even 

those who use fluoride toothpaste. Every dollar spent on fluoridation saves up to $32 in dental 

treatment cases 32 to 1 ratio, making it one of the best public health investments that we can 

make. Over 75 years of research and experience show that fluoridation is safe and effective. The 

leading organizations worldwide, including the Centers for Disease Control, the American 

Dental Association, the American Medical Association, the World Health Organization, and the 

U.S. Public Health Service, all strongly support community water fluoridation. The CDC has 

named water fluoridation as one of the greatest public health achievements of the 20th century. 

When fluoride is removed from a water system dental decay rates rise within a few years, 

especially among children and seniors.  Communities that have discontinued fluoridation have 

seen measurable increases in cavities, dental pain and treatment costs. In Senatobia maintaining 

fluoride means protecting the citizens, not just those who can afford dental care, but those who 

cannot. A small investment pays dividends in health, education and productivity. When children 

are free from dental pain they can learn better. When adults avoid costly dental emergencies, 

they can work and care better for their families. Public water fluoridation is a shining example of 

how good science and good public policy together work together for the common good. It’s safe, 

it’s smart and it’s the right thing to do for Senatobia. I respectfully urge the Mayor and the 

members of this Board to continue supporting community water fluoridation and stand with the 

health professionals of this area in keeping this proven benefit in place. Thank you for your time 

and your efforts in the community. 

 

Mayor Graves stated I will let the Board ask you as an expert, questions. They will be making 

the decision, but I would like to ask what the American Dental Association stance on this is. 

 

Dr. Bill Alford answered American Dental Association is solidly behind community water 

fluoridation as it has been for about 80 years now. You know, look guys I make a living taking 

care of people’s teeth. You know if I didn’t believe in this I’d be with Alderman McConnell 

because I would make a better living with more decay. This is something that I’m trying to do 

for the health of the public. I have tried to take care of people’s teeth for the last 40, well 46 

years, but 43 years in Senatobia after I got out of the army. That’s just me. 

 

Alderman McConnell asked administering fluoride have you ever had a patient that threw up or 

got sick in the chair or after they left. 

 

Dr. Bill Alford answered I have had that happen, once. I had a patient, a small child, I said do not 

swallow, spit it out, and they swallowed. It’ll make you nauseous but a whole lot of other things 

will too.  

 

Alderman McConnell stated but it shouldn’t be ingested, like it shouldn’t be in our water. 

 

Dr. Bill Alford stated yeah well, you know the concentration of fluoride treatment that I give is 

pretty concentrated sir. What I use is something like 20,000 parts per million instead of the 0.07 

parts per million that’s in the water. It’s a huge difference. I don’t give anybody fluoride that 

asks me not to. 

 

Alderman McConnell so you get consent 

 

Dr. Bill Alford answered I do get consent. But it’s in the public good to do public water 

fluoridation. 

 

Alderman McConnell stated but if someone doesn’t consent to that, they need it forced on them 

anyway. 
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Dr. Bill Alford answered well no sir, they don’t. Walmart sells water every day by the tons.  

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dr. Bill Alford. 

 

Dr. Griffin Cole, DDS, NMD - stated he is a Biological Dentist and Past President of the 

International Academy of Oral Medicine and Toxicology. I am a retired dentist, but I’ve been 

studying fluoride science for almost 30 years. Dr. Cole spoke about a deposition in 2018 of the at 

the time oral health director of the CDC. Keep in mind that the CDC are arguably the largest 

supporters and promoters, or were anyway, of water fluoridation. He’s asked a very simple 

question, and he gives a very simple answer. He was asked if there were any benefits, any 

evidence that drinking fluoridated water has an effect on the teeth and he answered we have no 

evidence. Critical information also, 95% of the world does not fluoridate, only 5% of the world 

does this and of the 5% the US provides fluoridated water to humans more than the rest of the 

world combined. So surely, we must have the lowest decay rates. It’s not true. Decay has been 

going down steadily worldwide. There is no difference between decay rates in countries that do 

fluoridate and the ones that don’t. The CDC it’s now disbanded, but they used to do these oral 

health surveys. It was great, it was third graders because they have a mixed dentition. States with 

the lowest childhood decay are also two of the least fluoridated states. It shows a 35% decay rate 

for New Hampshire, 37% in Vermont, conversely in Washington D.C. and Kentucky which are 

100% fluoridated, there is a 60% decay rate, that’s high. North Dakota has a 68% decay rate and 

in the wonderful state of Mississippi, which is about 76% fluorinated, they have a 61% decay 

rate. As of 2016, they have not updated since then, I doubt it’s gone down. So, when you hear 

people say that there’s a 25% reduction in decay from water fluoridation, I don’t know where 

they get this number. They’ve been saying that for many years, but most recently they get it from 

the 2015 Cochrane Collaboration Report, which is reputable. Cochrane collaboration, over 

30,000 researchers, they look at all the science, and they narrow it down and come up with 

results so it’s very reputable. What they did in this study in 2015 is they went all the way back to 

1946 up to 2014 and in this report, they actually stated that the studies prior to the 70s were of 

lower quality and that most of them were pro-fluoride studies. They didn’t do a very good 

scientific method with fluoridation. It fails to mention and this is on purpose. The same group 

came out with a new report just last year. One year ago now they went to look at the study from 

the 70s up to 2023 and of all the studies that they went through they could only find 22 pro-

fluoride studies that were acceptable. No adult ones. They went through all the studies and now 

the benefit is ¼ of 1 tooth surface. It’s like 0.16, it’s not even scientifically valid. They’re 

basically telling us now the same group that everybody touted and quoted that there is no effect 

from drinking it. Systemically this is a graph from that same report, you’ll notice that the y axis 

shows the  number of fewer cavities, the x axis is years, and yes back in the early 70s there was 

less cavities, now with the fluoride exposures we don’t need to drink it anymore you can see that 

it’s gone way down to almost nothing. The Calgary study, I have to say this because somebody’s 

going to talk about this because they always do, they claim that when Calgary stopped 

fluoridating in 2011 decay rates spiked. That’s just not true. That’s actually very dishonest. It 

was steadily increasing from 2005. The study I’ve highlighted for you guys, Calgary 2013 2014 

the average mean is the average of two surfaces that were affected, was 6.4. Edmonton, the 

control city which reported the entire time, was 6.6. It was actually higher in Edmonton. 

Fluoridation facts which I’m sure you guys have received this from the ADA, I can go into this 

in detail, I don’t have the time but let me just say this that the lion’s share of this document is not 

factual it’s not credible and a large number of the references are not peer reviewed. You can do 

this yourself, you can go on a PubMed search, type in things like “how does fluoride affect the 

thyroid gland” you’re going to find over 300 studies showing how, how does it affect enzyme 

systems, same thing, how does it affect the pineal gland, same thing. Yet in fluoridation effects 

they clearly state that there is no science to show any connection at all. 

 

Mayor Graves asked what a Biological Dentist is and where do you practice 

 

Dr. Griffin Cole, DDS, NMD answered I practiced, past tense, in Austin for almost 30 years. I 

sold my practice in 2021. 

 

Mayor Graves asked what a Biological Dentist is. 

 

Dr. Griffin Cole, DDS, NMD answered so you know that’s a self-appointed term that a lot of us 

use. For me it was because I did not work with things like mercury fillings, which we know are 

harmful. I did not promote fluoride, except for maybe topically early on very early on. I worked 
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with better materials; I spent more time with the patients. I was concerned about their overall 

health, their diet, things like that. Things that most general dentists don’t get into. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dr. Griffin Cole.  

 

Dr. Pradeep Adatrow - Thank you for giving me the chance to speak tonight about something 

very important, keeping fluoride in our community water. I am a Board-Certified Specialist in 

Dentistry and an Orthodontist. I’ve been practicing and teaching dentistry for over 25 years, 

including 14 years as a full-time Professor and Director at the University of Tennessee College 

of Dentistry in Memphis. During my career I’ve seen 1000s of patients. I’ve seen with my own 

eyes the big difference between people who drink water with fluoride and those who don’t. 

People from areas without fluoride in their water almost always have more cavities, more 

infections and more dental problems. This is not just my opinion, but it’s backed by over 100 

years of research from around the world. They started off in 1909 in a small town called Bauxite 

Arkansas. The town switched to a new water source that naturally had fluoride in it. Dentist soon 

noticed that the people there had fewer cavities than in nearby towns. That discovery led to 

decades of research and in 1945 Grand Rapids Michigan became the first city in the United 

States to add fluoride to its water on purpose to protect people’s teeth. Since then, study after 

study, hundreds of them have proven that fluoride in water reduces tooth decay safely. It’s one of 

the simplest and most effective ways to protect everyone’s teeth, especially children and families 

with limited incomes who may not get regular dental care. To give you more examples, like you 

know they were talking about the Calgary study in 2012, the City of Calgary in Canada stopped 

adding fluoride to the water. The neighboring city, Edmonton, kept fluoride in theirs. So, for 10 

years the researchers compared the two cities, and the results were clear. Calgary and had more 

cavities, especially kids from lower income families. That is the key point, kids from lower 

income families are the ones who are affected more than anybody else. Because of that Calgary 

decided to put the fluoride back in their water in 2025, they took it off in 2011. After all these 

studies were published and explained to the City of Calgary they decided to put it back. That is 

the key point. That’s how powerful and proven fluoride is. Many independent studies have also 

checked if fluoride harms the body or the brain. The answer is no, when used at the safe levels 

we use. In drinking water, the safe levels are 0.07% parts per million, what we are using, 

everywhere in the United States. Tonight, I ask you to think about this, fluoride does not hurt 

anyone, but keeping it helps everyone, especially our children and seniors. Every single day 

quietly, safely and affordably. So, it’s up to you all to decide, this is the evidence I wanted to 

provide to all of you. Thank you. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dr. Pradeep Adatrow. 

 

Michael Connett, Esq. Thank you for the time to provide some comments today. I was the lead 

attorney in a lawsuit against the federal government on the health risks of water fluoridation. The 

case lasted about 7 years. It started in 2017 and went through last year. It’s currently on appeal. 

The case featured over 30 depositions. I was able to depose scientists from the Centers for 

Disease Control, from the Environmental Protection Agency, as well as experts that the EPA, 

Environmental Protection Agency, identified as experts in the field of fluoride toxicity. The case 

also featured 17 days of live testimony on the stand in court. One of the benefits of a lawsuit like 

this is we all have opinions and that’s great, that’s what democracy is about us being able to 

voice our opinions, but in a court case you have cross-examination where every scientist on that 

stand needed to put up or shut up. You know, they needed to show the documentation to support 

their opinions and the Judge in our case was able to hear all of that testimony, the direct 

examinations and the Cross-examinations. Which was a unique endeavor. It’s very rare that you 

get to see federal health scientists cross-examined under oath, under the penalty of perjury and 

that’s what we were able to do. I’m just going to provide a few high-level highlights of what the 

testimony showed and then what the court found of what the testimony showed. What the court 

found first is that when all is said and done in this case there was no dispute on either side that 

fluoride is a neurotoxicant. It is a chemical that can damage the brain, including lowering IQ. No 

one disputed that at the end of the day. There was also no dispute that for a pregnant mother 

living in a fluoridated area when she’s drinking the water that has fluoride, it has access to the 

unborn baby’s brain. There was no dispute on either side about that. As a matter of biology, the 

developing brain of the baby, including in the womb and then for the first 6 months and even 

after, the brain is more vulnerable to the impact of environmental toxicants including fluoride. 

To be exposing a baby to things that can cause harm, the only real dispute at the end of the day. 

In this case I mean the major dispute was what is the dose, what is the level of fluoride that goes 
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from safe to harmful that it becomes damaging to the brain. How does that dose vary based on 

everyone’s individual’s susceptibility. Some people are more vulnerable, some people are more 

resistant and that was where, at the end of the day, the focus was, and the dispute was. What the 

court found and I think this was a key the key finding, is when you look at the range of doses in 

the scientific literature that have been associated, credibly associated, with reductions in IQ, that 

even if you only look at the upper range even when you look at the high end of those doses 

associated with harm to the brain it is still far too close to the doses that Americans are receiving 

every day in fluoridated areas. As the testimony in this case showed when the EPA protects us 

from other toxic chemicals in our environment, they always require a margin of safety between 

the levels that we are very concerned about. That have been shown to cause harm and the levels 

that we’re ingesting. When you use EPA’s framework for how they protect us from other toxic 

chemicals there is no adequate mark to protect us from the hazards of fluoride. The last thing I 

would say is after 7 years the court issued an 80-page opinion, a very detailed opinion 

concluding that water fluoridation poses an unreasonable risk of reduced IQ in children. That 

was the court’s finding, and the court has ordered the federal government to take regulatory 

action to protect Americans from the risk posed by fluoride in our water. Thank you.  

 

Mayor Graves asked how much money do you stand to make on that case. 

 

Michael Connett stated actually I won’t stand to make any money because it’s but my law firm.  

 

Mayor Graves asked how much money his firm will stand to make. 

 

Michael Connett stated well that remains to be determined. The firm, my law firm, took the case 

on as a on a contingency basis. Entirely pro bono. I spent 5000 hours working on the case and I 

wasn’t paid anything, and my firm wasn’t paid anything. However there is a rule of law under 

the statutes to encourage citizen groups to take the time, 8 years of effort here, to challenge the 

federal government, there is a statute that allows for the attorneys who worked on the case to be 

compensated for their time if they prevail. That’s to encourage attorneys to take the time to take 

these cases on. 

 

Alderman Underwood asked if Mr. Connett stated that ruling is appealed right now  

 

Michael Connett answered yes. The EPA is appealing the ruling, but I should note that the EPA 

in its appeal is not challenging the substantive conclusion of the court that fluoridation poses an 

unreasonable risk. The EPA is challenging the court on various you could call them legal 

technicalities. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Michael Connett. 

 

Dr. Brant Kairit – stated I’d just like to say that if you get too much sun it’ll kill you also, and 

it’ll probably be neurotoxic just like the fluoride. Dr. Kairit stated good evening, Mayor Graves 

and Board of Aldermen. I appreciate you allowing me to speak tonight about the benefits of 

community water fluoridation. I know your time is very valuable and you have more pressing 

issues than to be debating the merits of fluoride based on the false rhetoric that has been shared 

on social media. Community water fluoridation has been proven to be one of the greatest health 

policies of the 21st century. For those of you who don’t know I am Brant Kairit, a dentist who 

has been practicing in Senatobia for 26 years and the owner of Senatobia Dental Care. I guess 

since we’re making self-titles up, as the one fella did, I’m going to be the best dentist in the 

world, if a Biological Dentist is self-titled. I’m a member of the American Dental Association, 

the Mississippi Dental Association, former President of District Two and former President of the 

Tri-lakes Dental Study Club. I’m also currently a member of our hospital board and the President 

of the School Board for the Senatobia Municipal School District. Sources confirm that our 

community has a poverty rate of 24.6% compared to 12.4% nationally. Those from a lower 

socioeconomic level who are most likely to be benefiting from fluoride are also more likely to 

utilize the emergency room for uncompensated care, burdening our hospital financially and tying 

up our providers keeping them from treating patients with life threatening situations. If you ask 

them school nurses will tell you that kids often miss school related to tooth pain. As a matter of 

fact, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention report that children with poor oral health are 

three times more likely to miss school than those with good oral health. As far as the cost for the 

community water fluoridation is concerned I will share with you some resources that should 

substantially decrease the cost, I believe the city currently uses sodium fluorosilicate and a 
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hopper to treat our system. By looking at the data, I have provided, by the proper knowledgeable 

resources, I think you can possibly decrease that cost to the city by 25 to 50%. Especially if it is 

costing $100,000 per year. As it has been claimed, as these other dentists have already stated, 

fluoride has been utilized in communities for over 80 years to help decrease the incidence of 

dental decay. A number of municipalities that have made the poor decision to stop fluoridating 

their community water have now reversed that decision after experiencing the detrimental effects 

to their citizens. Calgary is one of those communities. I don’t know if that was mentioned but 

they are actually fluoridating their community. I don’t know how many people are in Calgary, I 

think it’s multiple millions of people, they voted on this issue, they voted to Fluoridate. The City 

of Buffalo is currently defending a lawsuit after discontinuing the use of fluoride in community 

water. It has since re-instituted community water fluoridation in September 2024. I’ve got a letter 

here for each of y’all, please pass this out. This is signed by 9 dentists who practice in Tate 

County, and all see patients who benefit from Senatobia community water fluoridation. Roughly 

the nine of us have about 200 years of treating patients in Tate County. I would venture to say 

that we nine dentists understand the needs of our citizens more than the so-called experts who get 

their information from the internet or the self-proclaimed authorities who are speaking remotely 

and can’t be bothered to be here in person. Gentlemen, before I end tonight, I want to voice my 

appreciation for the work you do to lead our city. I know tough decisions with real consequences 

have to be made. I feel confident that you realize how this decision will affect our patients, our 

community and the many citizens that you represent and serve. I know you have much more 

important items to tackle than to review false information. I hope you will see through this and 

work to keep fluoride in Senatobia’s water system. Thank you for your time. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dr. Brant Kairit.  

Mayor Graves stated I want to now shift to the public opinion the citizens that live here that this 

is Sybil and personal relationship with I don’t want I’m just you’re a taxpayer yes okay and  

 

Sybil Canon - I live in Senatobia. I’m told I have 2 minutes so I will talk as fast as a country girl 

with cognitive dissonance can talk and I have 3 points. The first point, taking away fluoride is an 

extremely risky behavior for our children. While there are families who qualify for Medicaid 

which provides free dental care, there are also families whose incomes are too great to qualify 

for Medicaid, but they don’t make enough to afford dental care. Especially fluoride treatments. 

Someone just asked me why are you speaking. I’m speaking because I grew up poor, really poor, 

when it was a struggle for my mama to put food on the table. I know that there are probably 

mamas like that in this town today. If you tell them you’re not going to provide the fluoride 

anymore, then that’s a very sad thing. I am asking you to check your hearts, no I’m not asking, 

I’m begging you please do not take fluoride away from our children. The second point the court 

case that this man talked about was done by a Judge in the Northern District of California. His 

ruling was based on a report that twice failed peer review by the National Academies of Science 

Engineering and Medicine. In plain language the report on which he based his ruling was flawed.  

there has been only one, only one, fluoride IQ study that followed people over a significant 

period of lifespan. That 30-year study, not 3 years, not 5 years not 10, that 30-year study found 

no link between fluoride and IQ scores. The American Dental Association and twelve other 

national groups urge President Biden to appeal that California judge’s ruling. He did that in 

January of 2025, the same month his term ended. So, what happened, what happened with 

President Trump. In July 2025 President Trump submitted an appeal to this California Judge’s 

ruling and the American Dental Association submitted a friend of the court brief to support the 

appeal. It is quite rare for Democrats and Republicans to agree on anything, but they did agree. 

President Biden and President Trump agreed to appeal this ruling because they thought it was 

wrong. I brought about 8 pages of the appeal for all of you. There are 90 pages in all, you can 

find the case just as easily as I did, but I want you to look at those first few pages. The attorneys 

that are filing this appeal base it on 26 court cases, 25 federal statutes. Thank you.  

 

Mayor Graves thanked Sybil Canon. 

 

Abby Jaco - Good evening, Mayor and members of the council. I stand before you not only as a 

lifelong resident of Senatobia but a mother of two daughters and a son due in March. I’m deeply 

concerned about the health and future of my children. Over the past few years multiple NIH 

funded studies have shown that prenatal and early childhood fluoride exposure is linked to 

reductions in IQ. Like the experts have said. In 2019 a landmark Jama Pediatrics study found that 

children exposed to fluoride in the womb scored 4.5 IQ points lower on average. The Food and 

Water Watch versus EPA ruled that fluoride poses an unreasonable risk to children’s developing 
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brains even at what we’ve long been told are safe or optimal levels. The same levels in 

Senatobia’s water. The court ordered the EPA to begin regulating fluoride under the Toxic 

Substances Control Act. The same law used to regulate lead and asbestos. That ruling made 

fluoride the first dental product in US history legally recognized as a neurotoxic risk.  As a 

mother carrying new life, I cannot ignore this. The fluoride added to our water crosses the 

placenta. My baby, and like every other child in this community, has no choice in that exposure. 

The signs and the court now agree that fluoride is not just unnecessary, it’s unsafe. I’m asking 

our city leaders to pause, reevaluate and act in the best interest. I urge this council to suspend the 

addition of fluoride to our public water, pending full federal review and updated safety guidance. 

As Commissioner Chris Brown stated in his recent letter to our city officials, if fluoride works on 

the outside of the tooth why should it be delivered through the water we swallow. Thank you for 

your time and for considering what’s best for our children, born and unborn. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Abby Jaco. 

 

Jennifer Dear – Would like to introduce myself, some of you know me, some of you don’t. My 

name is Jennifer Dear. I’m a lifelong Tate County resident; I’ve been in the City of Senatobia for 

37 years. I’m a registered Dental Hygienist and I’ve been in practice for 37 years. Day to day I 

see what fluoride in the water does for patients. I see what it does when they don’t have the 

added benefit of fluoride. Everyone has already given you a lot of science, they’ve given you a 

lot of literature, they have just thrown a lot out there. All I want to say is that we need to first of 

all think about the citizens of our city. The citizens who pay the taxes, the citizens who vote, the 

citizens who rely on our Board of Aldermen and our Mayor to guide us and to provide a safe 

place for us to live. The number one reason that children miss school is because of dental related 

issues. We need to protect our children. We need to protect our elderly. We also need to protect 

our mentally handicapped citizens who cannot take care of their teeth like they need. It’s not a 

personal issue; it’s an issue of what’s right for the citizens of Senatobia. You know if you don’t 

want the fluoride, they do have available for purchase the filters that remove it. It’s as simple as 

that. Don’t take it away from the people who dearly need it. Thank you for your time and thank 

you for your service. You know, we just all want to have a great five star city. By the way, the 

five stars actually stand for I Care. It’s Industry, Citizenship, Agriculture, Recreation and 

Education. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Jennifer Dear. 

 

Dan Etherton – I am not a dentist; I am a citizen. I show up for most of these meetings to stay 

informed. I’ve heard from the dentists, and the evidence is that fluoridated water has resulted 

overall in 25% decrease in cavities in children and adults. So does that mean when we take 

fluoride out of our water, that’s going to increase. Consider this, if the enhanced Affordable Care 

Act health care credits go away at the end of this year there’s going to be another 24 million 

Americans that will not have access to or will be able to afford health care. Those health care 

plans include dental care for children up to the age of 19 years. There’s already a large portion of 

our population who cannot afford dental care. If this change to the ACA happens that number is 

going to increase, while the cavity rate is going to increase as well. The other item that has been 

an argument that I haven’t heard anything about tonight is the impact that fluoridated water has 

on our public water system. That was the discussion in previous Board of Aldermen meetings. 

The claim was that fluoridated water causes corrosion to our pumps and to our pipes. Anybody 

else know what else we add to our water. Chlorine, and why do we add that to our water? We 

add it into our water to kill bacteria and viruses that cause cholera, dysentery and typhoid. Do 

you know that chlorine is more corrosive to our public water system than fluoride. Please 

Aldermen, please consider these facts when you make your decision this evening. Thank you. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked Dan Etherton. 

 

Darla McConnell - Good morning, Good evening, or afternoon, whatever it is. It has been a long 

day. I know that y’all have listened to all the experts, I don’t believe what was passed out, there 

were extra papers added to the pile, there was also a letter from our Mississippi Commissioner of 

Public Safety. I think that is important to read that, so I’m going to read it real fast. Mayor and 

members of the Board, in Mississippi about 47% of our residents received drinking water 

containing fluoride, whether through natural sources or by municipal additions, at levels between 

0.6 and 1.2 parts per million. Water fluoridation has been long endorsed by national health 

agencies as a tool for preventing tooth decay. It has served that role for decades, however, Mr. 
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Brown says more recent scientific reviews from our own federal agencies have raised new 

questions that deserve our attention. The National Toxicology Program’s 2024 monograph and 

related analysis in Jama Pediatrics have reported associations between higher fluoride exposure 

and cognitive scores in children. Particularly when exposure occurs during pregnancy. You saw 

the pregnant woman speak. There’re other women just like her. All that moms are asking for is 

the ability to tell you, or just to have the freedom to choose what goes in their children’s water. 

It’s a very simple choice. Everybody here today that was pro fluoride shame on you because we 

are here for freedom and we live in America, the greatest country in the world. We don’t have 

freedom to choose what goes inside our water because you experts say that nope they don’t get a 

choice, but whenever the patients are in your dental chair they get to decide for themselves, they 

get to give informed consent, right Dennis. So why can’t we, Board of Aldermen and Mayor 

Graves, why can’t we decide what is best for us. Florida’s done it, Utah’s done it, the whole 

state. So my questions for you are, are you going to stand for freedom and the ability to make 

your own choices or are you going to have to ask every citizen that doesn’t want fluoride to pay 

for a $10,000 whole house fluoride system to clean the fluoride out of their water like what we 

have, not everybody is so fortunate. Shame on the doctor that also said that citizens should have 

to go to Walmart and buy a bottle of water.  

 

Mayor Graves stated lets be respectful to others. 

 

Darla McConnell well they weren’t respectful either, but shame on them because just consider 

the people that don’t want it.  

 

Mayor Graves thanked Darla McConnell. 

 

Mayor Graves stated thank you. I told everybody at the beginning the rest of this is for the Board 

of Aldermen. It’s open to the public for not the discussion part. They have heard the facts; it’s up 

to them. Y’all have elected them. Gentlemen y’all have heard all the evidence from one end to 

the other. I want y’all to make your decision  

 

 

Motion was made by Alderman McConnell, to remove the fluoride from the drinking 

water of the City of Senatobia.  

 

Mayor Graves asked if there was a second to that motion. 

 

Motion died due to lack of a second. 

 

Mayor Graves thanked everyone for coming to this public hearing. 
 

 

Authorize to accept the lowest and best quote for the Water only portion of the Shands Bottom 

C-Store Utility Project 

 

Greg Smith, Mendrop, presented information about the quote for the water only portion of the 

Shands Bottom C-Store Utility project.  Mr. Smith advised that the lowest quote came in from 

Hickson Major Construction at $41,075. Mr. Smith recommended that the Board accept this 

quote. 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Garrett, to accept the 

lowest and best quote of $41,075.00 from Hickson Major Construction, for the water only 

portion of the Shands Bottom c-store utility project. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

Mayor Graves went over consent agenda items 6- 28 and asked if anyone had any questions. 

 

No questions were asked. 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to approve the 

consent agenda, as presented. All present voting yea, motion carried. 



CITY OF SENATOBIA REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 21, 2025 

 

MINUTE BOOK NUMBER FF PAGE NUMBER 2025-10-21   11 

 

 

Approve Minutes from the Regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting on October 7, 2025 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to approve the 

Minutes from the Regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting on October 7, 2025. All 

present voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Approve Docket of Claims numbers: 40430 – 40606 for a total of $300,993.45 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to approve the 

Docket of Claims numbers: 40430 – 40606 for a total of $300,993.45, as funds are available. All 

present voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to declare Friday November 28, 2025, in further observance of the Thanksgiving 

Holiday, Friday December 26, 2025, in further observance of the Christmas Holiday, and Friday 

January 2, 2026, in further observance of the New Year Holiday, in accordance with the 

Governor’s Proclamation dated October 16, 2025 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

declare Friday November 28, 2025 in further observance of the Thanksgiving Holiday, Friday 

December 26, 2025 in further observance of the Christmas Holiday, and Friday January 2, 2026 

in further observance of the New Year Holiday, in accordance with the Governor’s Proclamation 

dated October 16, 2025. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize Public Works Gas Supervisor David Cooke and Gas Department employee Eddie 

Chambers to attend the MS Natural Gas Association Conference in Tupelo, MS on February 18 – 

19, 2026, also authorize to pay registration and travel expenses 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Public Works Gas Supervisor David Cooke and Gas Department employee Eddie Chambers to 

attend the MS Natural Gas Association Conference in Tupelo, MS on February 18 – 19, 2026, 

also authorize to pay registration and travel expenses. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to promote Police Officer Josh Griffin to the rank of Sergeant with pay increase 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

promote Police Officer Josh Griffin to the rank of Sergeant with pay increase. All voting yea, 

motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to move Police Sgt. Marcus Johnson back to P4, ending the temporary 

assignment of Sgt 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

move Police Sgt. Marcus Johnson back to P4, ending the temporary assignment of Sgt. All 

voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to acknowledge the resignation from Deputy Police Chief Warren effective October 

31, 2025 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

acknowledge the resignation from Deputy Police Chief Warren effective October 31, 2025. All 

voting yea, motion carried. 
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Authorize to hire Holland McMinn as a full-time certified Firefighter 1 at the rate of $14.90 per 

hour, pending background and drug screening results 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

hire Holland McMinn as a full-time certified Firefighter 1 at the rate of $14.90 per hour, pending 

background and drug screening results. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize hire Areial Welton as a full-time certified Firefighter at the rate of $13.90 per hour, 

pending background and drug screening results 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

hire Areial Welton as a full-time certified Firefighter at the rate of $13.90 per hour, pending 

background and drug screening results. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to terminate Public Works employee Kenneth Burton for violating city policy, 

effective immediately 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

terminate Public Works employee Kenneth Burton for violating city policy, effective 

immediately. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize to acknowledge the resignation from Dispatcher Kaylin Poe effective November 3, 

2025 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize to 

acknowledge the resignation from Dispatcher Kaylin Poe effective November 3, 2025. All voting 

yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Acknowledge the resignation from Public Defender Robert Johnson, Jr effective October 20, 

2025 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to 

acknowledge the resignation from Public Defender Robert Johnson, Jr effective October 20, 

2025. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the amended agreement with Owensby Consultants, LLC DBA 

Jerry Owensby 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the amended agreement with Owensby Consultants, LLC DBA Jerry 

Owensby. All voting yea, motion carried. 
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Adopt Tax Roll FYE 2026  

 

2026 Tax Roll 
City of Senatobia 

  

Real Property 64,268,093 

Personal Property 25,356,201 

Public Utilities  4,538,595 

Mobile Homes 45,041 

Motor Vehicles 9,766,450 

Total Value 103,974,380 

Less:  
Exempt Industrial Property 16,467,780 

Homestead Value Loss 5,084,865 

Net Assessed Value 82,421,735 

  

Senatobia Municipal School District 
  

Real Property 80,055,569 

Personal Property 25,655,753 

Public Utilities 8,405,973 

Mobile Homes 59,293 

Motor Vehicles 13,729,972 

Total Value 127,906,560 

Less  
Homestead Value Loss 6,964,157 

Net Assessed Value 120,942,403 

 

 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, Adopt Tax 

Roll FYE 2026. All voting yea, motion carried. 
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Adopt Resolution Approving Budget Amendments FYE 2025 

 

  

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Pursuant to Section 21-35-25 of the Mississippi Code 1972, Annotated, it is hereby ordered by the Mayor and 

Board of Aldermen of the City of Senatobia, Tate County, Mississippi, that the budget for the fiscal year 

beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, be amended and approved to wit: 

 BE IT ORDERED that the Budget of Estimated Revenues and Expenditures for the Fiscal Year Ending 

September 30, 2025, for the City of Senatobia, Mississippi be amended in the following respects: 

City of Senatobia 
Budget Amendments FYE 2025 

Final 
    

General Fund    

      Original Budget Amendment   Final Budget  

Revenue    

Licenses and Permits     484,129.00  119,055.25  603,184.25  
Intergovernmental Revenues:    
    State Grants      7,348,966.31    5,204,116.27    12,553,082.58  
    Grants from Local Units    702,204.55    78,394.63    780,599.18  
Charges for Governmental Services:    
    Sanitation      675,000.00    (984.00)   674,016.00  
    Health      25,000.00    (5,070.00)   19,930.00  
    Culture and Recreation   3,500.00    1,925.00    5,425.00  
    Cemetery Fee/Dirt Removal  3,000.00    (270.00)   2,730.00  
    Police Services     -      -      -    
Fines and Forfeits     434,500.00    (211,414.44)   223,085.56  
Miscellaneous      651,208.58    93,458.48    744,667.06  
Transfers      1,272,703.98    -       1,272,703.98  
Non-Revenue Receipts    50,000.00    (6,700.00)   43,300.00  
Total From All Sources Other Than Taxation 11,650,212.42   5,272,511.19    16,922,723.61  
Amount to Be Raised by Ad Valorem Tax 1,531,531.79    20,618.05    1,552,149.84  
Millage Specific to Fire Truck    60,775.07   4,858.11    65,633.18  
    
Total Revenue      13,242,519.28   5,297,987.35    18,540,506.63 

 
 

Expenses    
 
Legislative:    
Personnel Services     142,641.67    (3,642.95)   138,998.72  
Other Services and Charges    12,000.00    5,098.08   17,098.08  
Total Legislative     154,641.67    1,455.13    156,096.80  
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Court:     
Personnel Services     224,966.83  (2,488.21)  222,478.62  
Supplies      5,000.00    725.86    5,725.86  
Other Services and Charges    24,575.00    1,528.69    26,103.69  
Capital Outlay      -       -       -    
Total Court      254,541.83    (233.66)   254,308.17  

    
Executive:    
Personnel Services     62,460.51    211.39   62,671.90  
Other Services and Charges    2,350.00    212.80   2,562.80  
Total Executive     64,810.51    424.19    65,234.70  

    
Elections:    
Supplies      8,000.00    4,775.64    12,775.64  
Other Services and Charges   6,000.00    13,382.50    19,382.50  
Total Elections      14,000.00    18,158.14    32,158.14  

    
Finance and Administration:    
Personnel Services     315,806.53    172.47   315,979.00  
Supplies      7,092.00    1,248.55   8,340.55  
Other Services and Charges   326,258.00    10,369.29    336,627.29  
Capital Outlay      2,548,217.77    4,584,763.22    7,132,980.99  
Debt Service      59,067.00    -       59,067.00  
Transfers      13,534.13    925,912.43    939,446.56  
Total Finance and Administration  3,269,975.43    5,522,465.96    8,792,441.39  
    
City Attorney:    
Personnel Services     70,045.12    (58.38)    69,986.74  
Other Services and Charges    1,500.00    (1,300.00)   200.00  
Total City Attorney     71,545.12    (1,358.38)   70,186.74  

    
Police Department:    
Personnel Services     2,642,587.17    (176,628.24)   2,465,958.93  
Supplies      237,000.00    6,485.63    243,485.63  
Other Services and Charges    194,500.00    (1,789.02)   192,710.98  
Capital Outlay      176,424.40    (19,859.75)   156,564.65  
Total Police Department    3,250,511.57    (191,791.38)   3,058,720.19 
 
School Resource Officers:    
Personnel Services     378,034.38    27,177.06    405,211.44  
Supplies      12,100.00    3,275.08    15,375.08  
Other Services and Charges    5,300.00    6,444.06    11,744.06  
Capital Outlay      22,171.68    (3,536.18)   18,635.50  
Total School Resource Officers   417,606.06    33,360.02    450,966.08  
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Fire Department:    
Personnel Services     1,601,916.61    (24,276.97)   1,577,639.64  
Supplies      112,454.00    (7,387.43)   105,066.57  
Other Services and Charges    90,000.00    58,902.32    148,902.32  
Capital Outlay      1,254,115.14    93,013.60    1,347,128.74  
Total Fire Department    3,058,485.75    120,251.52    3,178,737.27 
 
Correction Facility:    
Prisoner Care     65,000.00    12,027.54    77,027.54  
Total Correction Facility    65,000.00    12,027.54    77,027.54  
    
Building and Planning Department:    
Personnel Services     306,670.41    17,928.82   324,599.23  
Supplies      20,200.00    1,782.15    21,982.15  
Other Services and Charges    65,750.00    (11,565.07)   54,184.93  
Capital Outlay      53,375.64    213.80   53,589.44  
Total Building and Planning Department 445,996.05    8,359.70    454,355.75  
    
Dispatch Department:    
Personnel Services     308,523.10    (44,403.70)  264,119.40  
Supplies      50.00     203.00    253.00  
Other Services and Charges    4,600.00    465.84    5,065.84  
Total Dispatch Department    313,173.10    (43,734.86)  269,438.24  
    
Street Department:    
Personnel Services     395,996.05    (163,073.91)   232,922.14  
Supplies      86,000.00    23,369.32    109,369.32  
Other Services and Charges    88,000.00    (12,994.53)   75,005.47  
Capital Outlay      67,185.60    (22,083.00)   45,102.60  
Total Street Department    637,181.65    (174,782.12)   462,399.53  
    
Street Lighting:    
Other Services and Charges    70,000.00   (18,474.48)   51,525.52  
Total Street Lighting     70,000.00    (18,474.48)   51,525.52  
    
Waste Disposal Department:    
Personnel Services     211,625.52    (40,485.85)   171,139.67  
Supplies     40,000.00    (9,757.33)   30,242.67  
Other Services and Charges    187,000.00    67,868.56    254,868.56  
Capital Outlay      183,838.24    45,978.83    229,817.07  
Total Waste Disposal Department   622,463.76    63,604.21    686,067.97  
    
Animal Shelter:    
Personnel Services     148,780.00    (21,444.06)   127,335.94  
Supplies      13,800.00    (2,877.77)   10,922.23  
Other Services and Charges   48,920.00    (8,044.72)   40,875.28   

 

 

 

 



CITY OF SENATOBIA REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 21, 2025 

 

MINUTE BOOK NUMBER FF PAGE NUMBER 2025-10-21   17 

 

 

Capital Outlay      -       -       -    
Total Animal Shelter    211,500.00  (32,366.55)   179,133.45 

 

Downtown Beautification Department:    
Personnel Services    86,891.34    (19,343.02)  67,548.32  
Supplies      10,300.00    (2,279.73)   8,020.27  
Other Services and Charges    7,500.00    26,173.16    33,673.16  
Capital Outlay      5,000.00    (4,401.63)   598.37  
Total Downtown Beautification  109,691.34    148.78    109,840.12  

    
Library:    
Other Services and Charges    19,500.00    (5,515.61)   13,984.39  
Capital Outlay      -        -       -    
Transfer to Library     94,500.00    -       94,500.00  
Total Library      114,000.00    (5,515.61)   108,484.39  

    
Post Office    
Supplies      -       -       -    
Other Services and Charges    6,000.00    (3,140.36)   2,859.64  
Total Post Office     6,000.00    (3,140.36)   2,859.64  

    
Cemetery:    
Other Services and Charges    79,800.00    725.00    80,525.00  
Capital Outlay      -       -       -    
Total Cemetery     79,800.00    725.00    80,525.00  

    
Total Expenses     13,230,923.84  5,309,582.79    18,540,506.63  

    
Fund Balance      11,595.44    (11,595.44)   -    

 
2015 Sports Park Bond    

   
Revenues    
Beginning Balance     25,700.00    -       25,700.00  
Transfers from Tourism Tax    310,000.00    25,266.35    335,266.35  
Interest      350.00    299.53    649.53  
Total Revenues      336,050.00    25,565.88    361,615.88  

    
Expenses    
Bond Payments     324,086.25    -       324,086.25  
Contingency       11,963.75    25,565.88    37,529.63  
Total Expenses     336,050.00    25,565.88    361,615.88  

    
Fund Balance     $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
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Seized Funds    
   

Revenues    
Beginning Balance    -      -      -    
Forfeitures      -       66,915.50    66,915.50  
Forfeiture Sales    -       7,336.88    7,336.88  
Interest     -       1,666.41    1,666.41  
Total Revenues     -       75,918.79    75,918.79  

    
Expenses    
Supplies      -       33,849.28    33,849.28  
Contingency       -       42,069.51    42,069.51  
Total Expenses    -       75,918.79    75,918.79  

    
Fund Balance     $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 

 

Tourism Tax     
   

Revenues    
Beginning Balance     430,000.00    -       430,000.00  
Tax Revenue     730,000.00  4,014.08   734,014.08  
Sports Park Revenue     353,166.64    30,743.75    383,910.39  
Interest      10,000.00    (7,836.21)   2,163.79  
Total Revenues     1,523,166.64    26,921.62    1,550,088.26  

    
Expenses    

 
Sports Park Department:    
Personnel Services     304,814.81    14,404.72    319,219.53  
Supplies      250,000.00    1,134.41    251,134.41  
Other Services and Charges    271,100.00    9,445.38    280,545.38  
Capital Outlay     31,890.00    (2,766.30)   29,123.70  
Debt Service      194,593.76    (149,769.38)   44,824.38  
Transfers      310,000.00    25,266.35    335,266.35  
Total Sports Park     1,362,398.57    (102,284.82)   1,260,113.75  

    
Community Development & Tourism Department:    
Personnel Services     91,718.35    6,751.02    98,469.37  
Supplies      1,700.00    291.82    1,991.82  
Other Services and Charges    34,200.00    39,452.02    73,652.02  
Contingency      36,500.64    79,360.66    115,861.30  
Total Community Development & Tourism 164,118.99    125,855.52    289,974.51  

    
Total Expenses     1,526,517.56    23,570.70    1,550,088.26   
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Fund Balance     -$3,350.92  $3,350.92  $0.00 
    

G O Bond Debt Service    
  

Revenues     
Beginning Balance     500.00    (500.00)   -    
Revenues from Taxes     273,487.82    12,202.30    285,690.12  
Interest      1,000.00    292.44    1,292.44  
Total Revenues     274,987.82    11,994.74   286,982.56  

    
Expenses    
Bond Payments     114,080.00    298.08    114,378.08  
Transfers      157,312.50    (104,874.98)   52,437.52  
Contingency      3,595.32    116,571.64    120,166.96  
Total Expenses     274,987.82    11,994.74    286,982.56  

    
Fund Balance     $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
 
2017 Street Bonds    

   
Revenues    
Beginning Balance     -       153,344.80    153,344.80  
Transfers from G O Bond    157,312.50    (104,874.98)   52,437.52  
Interest      245.00    1,313.19    1,558.19  
Total Revenues     157,557.50    49,783.01    207,340.51  

    
Expenses    
Bond Payments     157,312.50    60.00     157,372.50  
Contingency      245.00    49,723.01    49,968.01  
Total Expenses     157,557.50    49,783.01    207,340.51  

    
Fund Balance     $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 

    
Twin Creeks    

   
Revenues    
Beginning Balance        -    
MMEIA Lease Income     387,000.00    -       387,000.00  
Interest      1,000.00    857.96    1,857.96  
Total Revenues     388,000.00    857.96    388,857.96  
Expenses    
MMEIA Payments     387,000.00    -       387,000.00  
Contingency      1,000.00    857.96    1,857.96  
Total Expenses    388,000.00    857.96    388,857.96  

    
Fund Balance     $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  
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2023 Paving/Lighting Bond    
   

Revenues    
Beginning Balance     -       1,069,528.50    1,069,528.50  
Interest      -       1,112.60    1,112.60  
Total Revenues    -       1,070,641.10    1,070,641.10  

    
Expenses    
Capital Outlay       -       1,070,641.10    1,070,641.10  
Total Expenses     -       1,070,641.10    1,070,641.10  

    
Fund Balance     0.00   0.00   0.00 

 
Modernization Use Tax    

   
Revenues    
Beginning Balance     -       169,635.25    169,635.25  
Use Tax      700,000.00    105,150.07    805,150.07  
Interest      15,000.00    7,329.92    22,329.92  
Total Revenues     715,000.00    282,115.24    997,115.24  

    
Expenses    
Other Services and Charges    -       365,005.86    365,005.86  
Capital Outlay       -       -       -    
Bond Payments     488,916.00    143,193.38    632,109.38  
Total Expenses     488,916.00    508,199.24    997,115.24  

    
Fund Balance      226,084.00    (226,084.00)  0.00 

    
ARPA    

   
Revenues    
Beginning Balance     1,800,000.00    -       1,800,000.00  
ARPA Funds      -       181,226.76    181,226.76  
MWCI Reimbursement    -       58,490.00    58,490.00  
Interest      750.00    23,658.16    24,408.16  
Total Revenues     1,800,750.00    263,374.92    2,064,124.92  

 
    

Expenses    
Other Services and Charges   -       297,119.63    297,119.63  
Contingency      1,800,750.00    (33,744.71)   1,767,005.29  
Total Expenses     1,800,750.00    263,374.92    2,064,124.92  

    
Fund Balance     0.00   0.00   0.00  
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SB2468 Downtown Historic WTR/SWR/GAS    
   

Revenues    
Grant Revenue     -       10,000,000.00   10,000,000.00  
Interest      -       372,716.77    372,716.77  
Total Revenues    -       10,372,716.77  10,372,716.77  
Expenses    
Other Services and Charges    -       6,101.39    6,101.39  
Capital Outlay       -       2,171,374.70    2,171,374.70  
Contingency      -       8,195,240.68    8,195,240.68  
Total Expenses     -       10,372,716.77   10,372,716.77  

    
Fund Balance     0.00   0.00   0.00 

    
SB2468 Intersections Hwy 51, Main, Scott    

   
Revenues    
Grant Revenue     -       3,000,000.00    3,000,000.00  
Interest      -       113,716.39    113,716.39  
Total Revenues    -       3,113,716.39    3,113,716.39  

    
Expenses    
Contingency      -       3,113,716.39    3,113,716.39  
Total Expenses    -       3,113,716.39    3,113,716.39  
 
Fund Balance     0.00   0.00   0.00 

    
UR Bond    

   
Revenues    
Transfers from General    59,067.00    -       59,067.00  
Interest      1,000.00    2,424.62    3,424.62  
Total Revenues     60,067.00    2,424.62    62,491.62  

    
Expenses    
Bond Payments     59,067.00    (59,067.00)   -    
Contingency      1,000.00    61,491.62    62,491.62  
Total Expenses     60,067.00    2,424.62    62,491.62  
Fund Balance     0.00   0.00   0.00 
Utility Fund    

  
Revenue    
Charges for Utility Services:    
Water Sales      1,200,000.00    26,878.42    1,226,878.42  
Gas Sales      2,350,000.00    183,650.85    2,533,650.85   
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Sewer Charges      1,900,000.00    (4,168.16)   1,895,831.84  
Miscellaneous      250,000.00    43,736.30    293,736.30  
Beginning Cash And Investments  619,212.00    459,923.63   1,079,135.63  
Total Revenue      6,319,212.00    710,021.04   7,029,233.04  

    
Expenses    

    
Administration:    
Personnel Services     180,205.97    (52,076.44)   128,129.53  
Supplies      20,950.00    (11,049.67)   9,900.33  
Other Services and Charges    210,500.00    57,931.61    268,431.61  
Capital Outlay      -      -      -    
Debt Service      -       -       -    
Transfers      1,272,703.98    -       1,272,703.98  
Total Administration     1,684,359.95    (5,194.50)   1,679,165.45  

    
Financial and Customer Accounting:    
Personnel Services     168,340.42    (43,680.13)   124,660.29  
Supplies      5,500.00    (2,579.79)   2,920.21  
Other Services and Charges    17,500.00    2,320.53    19,820.53  
Capital Outlay      54,004.79    (9,943.38)   44,061.41  
Total Financial and Customer Accounting 245,345.21    (53,882.77)   191,462.44  

    
Water-Sewer Department    
Personnel Services     352,438.51    (42,719.23)   309,719.28  
Supplies      237,000.00    (25,250.12)   211,749.88  
Other Services and Charges    379,500.00    106,450.09    485,950.09  
Capital Outlay      204,337.62    510,106.10    714,443.72  
Total Water-Sewer Department  1,173,276.13    548,586.84    1,721,862.97  

    
Treatment and Purification:    
Personnel Services     -      
Supplies      1,000.00    22,566.90    23,566.90  
Other Services and Charges    662,200.00    64,023.11    726,223.11  
Capital Outlay      469,212.00    (12,400.00)   456,812.00  
Total Treatment and Purification  1,132,412.00    74,190.01    1,206,602.01  

    
Meter Technicians    
Personnel Services     181,075.47    (20,906.28)   160,169.19  
Supplies      7,500.00    4,193.76    11,693.76  
Other Services and Charges    3,500.00    (549.53)   2,950.47  
Capital Outlay      -        -       -    
Total Meter Technicians    192,075.47    (17,262.05)   174,813.42  

    
Purchase of Gas:    
Other Services and Charges    1,500,000.00    169,779.83    1,669,779.83   
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Total Purchase of Gas     1,500,000.00    169,779.83    1,669,779.83  
Gas Department    
Personnel Services     206,650.14    (8,389.45)   198,260.69  
Supplies      77,000.00    (1,927.98)   75,072.02  
Other Services and Charges    57,000.00    901.56    57,901.56  
Capital Outlay      54,337.62    (24.97)    54,312.65  
Total Gas Department     394,987.76    (9,440.84)   385,546.92  

    
Total Expenses     6,322,456.52    706,776.52    7,029,233.04  
Fund Balance      (3,244.52)   3,244.52    -    

 

BE IT FURTER ORDERED that these amendments are necessary in the following funds: 

General Fund: Amended revenues and expenses that were not budgeted for, grants received, on going 

projects, and unexpected repairs to vehicles, equipment, buildings, supplies and services. 

2015 Sports Park Bond Fund: Amending to accurately account for the transfers and bond payment made. 

Seized Fund: Amended to account for actual revenues and expenses. 

Tourism Tax Fund: Amended to account for actual revenues received and expenses. 

GO Bond Debt Service Fund: Amended to account for actual revenue received and bond payments made. 

2017 Street Bond Fund: Amended to account for revenue of transfer in and expenses of the bond payments 

made. 

Twin Creek Project Fund: Amended to account for actual interest revenue received. 

2023 GO Bond – Paving/Lighting: Amended to account for interest received, beginning balance of grants funds 

and contractual expenses for the project. 

Modernization Use Fund: Amended to account for actual revenues received and expenses for the project and 

bond payment made. 

ARPA: Amended to account for actual revenues received and project fund expenses. 

SB2468 Downtown Historic Wtr/Swr/Gas: Amended to account for grants funds received and project fund 

expenses. 

SB2468 Intersections Hwy 51, Main, Scott: Amended to account for grant funds received and project fund 

expenses. 

UR Bond Fund: Amended to account for revenue of interest received and expenses of the bond payment. 

Utility Fund: Amending to account for actual revenues received and beginning balances of project funds and 

overages in expenses for personnel, supplies, unexpected repairs, and project expenses. 
 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that the forgoing budget amendments 

shall be published one (1) time as required by law in the local newspaper, a newspaper of general circulation 

in said city, fully qualified under the provisions of Chapter 497, General Laws of Mississippi, if amendment 

meets the requirements to be published.  
  

 

 Each amendment having been presented separately and as a whole, motion was duly made by 

Alderman Dear, and seconded by Alderman Underwood to adopt the foregoing resolution amending the 

budget of the City of Senatobia FYE 2025.  A roll call vote:   

All voting “Aye”: Alderman Underwood, Alderman Dear, Alderman McConnell, Alderman Garrett, and 

Alderman Tanksley. 

All voting “Nay”: None. 

 

ORDERED AND DONE this the 21st day of October 2025. 

 

 

         ________________________ 

         Greg Graves, Mayor 

_____________________ 

Katie Harbin, City Clerk   
 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to adopt 

Resolution Approving Budget Amendments FYE 2025. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Prisoner Care 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Prisoner Care. All voting yea, motion 

carried. 
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Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Impound Lot 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Impound Lot. All voting yea, motion 

carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Rubbish Pit 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Rubbish Pit. All voting yea, motion 

carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Animal Shelter  

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for the Animal Shelter. All voting yea, motion 

carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Tax Collection 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Tax Collection. All voting yea, motion 

carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Rural Fire Protection 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Rural Fire Protection. All voting yea, 

motion carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Fire, Rescue, Ambulance and 

Emergency Medical Services 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for Fire, Rescue, Ambulance and Emergency 

Medical Services. All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

Authorize Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for E-911 Non-Emergency 

Dispatch Services 

 

Motion was made by Alderman Dear, seconded by Alderman Underwood, to authorize 

Mayor Graves to sign the MOU with Tate County for E-911 Non-Emergency Dispatch Services. 

All voting yea, motion carried. 

 

Mayors Corner 

 

 

Adjourn 

 

 Motion was made by Alderman Dear, and seconded by Alderman McConnell, to adjourn. 

All voting yea, motion carried.  

 

  

       ________________________________ 

       Greg Graves, Mayor  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________  

Katie Harbin, City Clerk  


